
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Councillor Angell (Chair), Councillor Virgo (Vice-Chair),  
Councillors Mrs Birch, Brossard, Gbadebo, MJ Gibson, Mrs Mattick, 
Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, McLean, Mossom, Porter and Temperton 
  
Thursday 7 July 2022, 6.30 pm 
Online only via Teams 

  
Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members. 

 

2.  Minutes of previous meeting  3 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission held on 9 June 2022. 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests and the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of 
the party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an Affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest 
to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when 
the interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

5.  Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

6.  Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Report: 
Integrated Enforcement  

11 - 28 

 To consider the draft Integrated Enforcement review report prepared by the 
Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel for submission 
to the Executive on 20 September 2022.  

 

7.  Work Programme Update  29 - 30 

 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairs to provide verbal updates on the work 
programme and highlight any proposed changes such as scope, scheduling 
or duration. 
 
The Commission to consider the scope for the Enforcement Strategy review 
from the Environment and Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel. 

 

Date of next meeting 

The next Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting is scheduled for 4 August 2022. 

Forward plan and decisions taken 

Commission members are able to view upcoming decisions by looking at Browse forward 
plans | Bracknell Forest Council (bracknell-forest.gov.uk) and consider decisions taken since 
the last Commission meeting by using this link What's newly published | Bracknell Forest 
Council (bracknell-forest.gov.uk) and altering the date range. 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Kirsty Hunt, 01344 353108, kirsty.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 

Published: 29 June 2022 

https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
9 JUNE 2022 
6.30 - 8.20 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Angell (Chair), Virgo (Vice-Chair), Mrs Birch, Brossard, MJ Gibson, Mrs Mattick, 
Porter, Temperton and Ms Gaw (Substitute) 

Present Virtually: 
Councillor Ms Merry   

Also Present: 
Ann Moore, Assistant Director: Democratic and Registration Services   

Also Present Virtually: 
Councillor Birch, Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Gbadebo, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle and Mossom 
  

4. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest made.  
 
There were no indications that members would be participating while under the party 
whip. 

5. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business.  

6. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

7. Minutes of previous meetings  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 7 April and 
18 May 2022 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chair.  

8. Work Programme Update  

Environment and Communities 
 
The final meeting of integrated enforcement review was on 14 June where the Panel 
would present its findings and recommendations. The review report was due to be 
considered by the Commission at its July meeting. Scoping had begun for the next 
review which would focus on enforcement strategies and policies. In Q4 the Panel 
would review the implementation of the recommendations from the Registered Social 
Landlords review.  
 

3

Item 2



 

 

Education, Skills and Growth 
 
The review on SEND was at the stage of developing recommendations. It had taken 
longer than anticipated as the Panel had interviewed more witnesses than originally 
planned. Representatives from Croydon Council had presented their SEND app
[...]
s. A main theme 
of the responses was a concern that lack of face-to-face consultations 
could lead to an inferior service.  

 A website and telephone review was carried out in December 2021 which 
focused on all GPs in the Bracknell Forest area. The top three changes 
that Healthwatch recommended were removing lengthy Covid messages 
from the automated telephone welcome, designing a standardise template 
for local GP’s website homepage and explaining the triage access. Some 
GP surgeries had already adopted the website template and it had 
received positive feedback from patients.  

 The final report would be published in June 2022.  
 

The Clinical Commissioning Group’s presentation advised:  

 General practice has adapted to new models of access rapidly to deal with 
the demands and consequences of the Covid-19 pandemic. NHS Digital 

4



 

 

data shows that general practice appointment levels have increased when 
compared to pre-pandemic levels. Despite this increase in capacity, 
patients continue to report difficulties in access in many areas. 

 A sustained significant increase in demand for all appointments since April 
2021. Peaked in March 2022 at nearly 20,000.  

 Across the system there is an increasing demand across all channels. 
Significantly increased demand for appointments, with more patients 
considering their condition to be urgent. Particular increase in the working 
age, generally well population accessing general practice and an increase 
in “health anxiety” and mental health consultations. Clinical capacity 
stretched across routine, urgent, long term condition management and 
preventative services 

 General practice workforce and premise pressures experienced in 
Bracknell Forest include increased staff turnover, workforce capacity being 
stretched across all services, absence of staff for both Covid and non-
Covid related reasons and longstanding premises pressures across 
surgeries. 

 Over the last 6 months the CCG has carried ou
[...]
s now available on request 
that will allow individual primary care networks to drill down into the data. 

 
The following questions were asked:  
 

 In response to queries on why only 347 out of 117530 residents in 
Bracknell participated in the survey, and how are patients engaged with 
when Healthwatch carry out their projects, Tess Scott from Healthwatch, 
explained that they send out surveys to all the stakeholder as well as post 
on website, in their newsletter and across all social media platforms to 
promote participation in the survey. Healthwatch also attend various focus 
and voluntary group meetings when possible. The survey was carried out 
during Covid lockdown, so it was difficult to engage with the hard-to-reach 
communities.  

 A query was raised on how issues on triage that were highlighted should 
be tackled to which Tess Scott from Healthwatch explained the final report 
will have recommendations on how to tackle the challenges associated 
with triage as well as other concerns highlighted in the findings. The final 
report will be published on the website, newsletter and social media and 
sent to key stakeholders to cascade.  

 In response to a query on whether Healthwatch looked at the possibility of 
an automated message to tell the patient where they are in the queue 
when contacting a practice Tess Scott Healthwatch stated this will be 
recommended in the final report.  

 In response to a question on whether Healthwatch monitor social media 
for feedback (including positive feedback) Tess Scott from Healthwatch 
explained that all feedback is welcome and encouraged Bracknell 
Councillors to engage with Healthwatch.  

 A query was raised on whether the waiting time for blood test results 
would be reduced to which Tess Scott from Healthwatch explained they 
are unable to comment.  

 A query was raised on whether Bracknell Forest Council Scrutiny Officers 
would be able to have a copy of the report once it was published, and 
when would 
[...]
ional model 
is transforming to incorporate the newer members of the primary care 
workforce. Telephony hubs and care navigators that are being set up will 
ensure that patient queries are dealt with in a timely fashion and sign 
posted so that the patient is aware which health care professional will be 
tasked with it. 

 It was queried whether the current system consisted of too much 
paperwork and not enough time spent with patients and so is reform an 
option to which Dr Annabel Buxton stated in response that it was likely 
beyond the remit of the meeting before adding that paperwork isn’t usually 
detrimental to that amount of time spent with patients as it is usually 
completed in evenings.  

 In response to what is the preferable ratio for doctors to patients Dr 
Annabel Buxton from the CCG explained as there are many new and 
additional roles within the primary care network the traditional ratio is not 
as relevant as it used to be. Fiona Slevin-Brown from the CCG added the 
Fuller report explains how the primary care team doesn’t consist of just 
GPs anymore but a whole multidisciplinary team consisting of GPs, 
nurses, physiotherapists, pharmacists now exist to ensure the health 
needs of the communities are met and, patients tend to be very positive to 
this change.  

 When responding to a question on how Councillors can assist the CCG 
Fiona Slevin-Brown stated they would really appreciate the support of 
scrutiny colleagues, particularly when engaging with residents to ensure 
they understand what they are trying to achieve in pursuit of addressing 
the concerns and issues they are raising with Councillors.  

7



 

 

 In response to the question on how the Council can work with the CCG to 
encourage residents to attend their appointments (or make practices 
aware when they are unable to attend), the CCG stated joint working 
would be appreciated and communications to residents is key. It is 
apparent there is a lack of understanding among resident
[...]
e CCG 
commissions enhanced services from community pharmacists. Under the 
current set up CCG would contact NHS England if and when issues with 
pharmacists arise.  

 It was queried if there was a way of tackling frequent visitors to surgery 
who may not necessarily need the care to which Dr Annabel Buxton 
detailed how a RAG rating system is used to segment the local population 
and then prioritise GP access accordingly. 65% of population is 
considered well, younger and working age and so through this RAG 
system they can ensure that this population can seek an alternative 
primary care avenue and then escalated to a GP appointment if 
necessary. This will be achieved through the telephony and digital 
services in addition to the reception team. It was also noted that some 
practices have their own paramedics which can help with this. 

CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



To: Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
7 July 2022 

  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Review of Integrated Enforcement Report 

Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To present the Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s report 
to the Commission following the Panel’s review into enforcement services. 

1.2 To provide the advice of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer (SSO) to inform the 
Commission’s decision whether to endorse the Panel’s recommendations to the 
Executive.  

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers whether to endorse the 
Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s 
recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the Panel report (attached as 
Appendix A) and paragraph 5.5 of this report, taking into account the 
comments of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer. 

3 Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 It is the role of the SSO to advise the Council on any issues or concerns that may 
arise about the operation of the scrutiny function and the SSO may on occasion be 
required to make a determina
[...]
 
Bracknell Forest Council is responsible for 
parking enforcement on its streets and in its 
car parks using the civil parking enforcement 
powers provided by the Traffic Management 
Act 2004. It is also responsible for the 
operation and management of the Council 
owned car parks and both these functions are 
undertaken by contractors (NSL Ltd) working 
on behalf of the Council. Revenue to the 
Council for Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) is 
approximately £65k per year. 
 

NSL Ltd: 
 

• distinctive blue uniforms 

• an identification number and 
badge  

• serve PCNs to vehicles parked 
illegally 

• do not get incentives for issuing 
tickets enforce parking 
regulations: 

• PCNs processed end to end by 
NSL 

  NSL Contracted Staff  

Civic Enforcement Officers 

Cleaners  

Supervisor  

Senior Supervisor 

Client Account Manager 
 

 

17



 

It is recognised by senior officers and by the Executive portfolio holder that the contract with NSL 
has seen improvements in parking enforcement within the borough. The Panel was also pleased to 
discover postal PCNs had recently been introduced as a means of allowing officers to issue tickets 
quicker.  
 

In response to Covid-19 restrictions, NSL provided the Council with Covid 
Ambassadors to advise and support members of the public and businesses on 
following social distancing rules. Their success was recognised last year when 
Bracknell Forest Council and NSL were given a British Parking Award in the ‘a 
positive response to the pandemic’ category. 

 
 

Public Protection Partnership 
 
The Public Protection Partnership (PPP) is a shared service delivering Environmental Health, 
Licensing and Trading Standards on behalf of two authorities Bracknell Forest Council and West 
Berkshire Council.  
 
These services encompass a wide range of areas of responsibility.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The PPP’s priorities are informed by the assessment of evidence from across a wide range of 
sources which i
[...]
 
 

Delivery methods:  

 Desktop data review 

 Interviews with enforcement officers (view from the front line) 

 Presentation from each enforcement team 

 Review effectiveness data (how has the contra behaviour been reduced from the enforcement 
stance taken) 

 Reviewing court case data and outcomes  

 Reviewing complaints 

 Speaking to customers who have asked for enforcement 
 

Council theme: 

 Environment and Communities 

Council team: 

 Contract Services (Parking and PPP) 

 Planning  

Review due: 

 Sept - Nov 

Proposed by: 

 Replacement work programme item 

Equality Impact Assessment 

 Potential for unintended discrimination (disproportionate enforcement) 
 

Financial and legal implications 

 There are potentially legal and financial implications of any recommendations arising from this 
review which will be fully addressed in the review report. 

 

29

Item 7



   
 

   
 

Climate change implications 
The built environment can both positively and negatively impact on our climate change objectives. 
Strong and consistent enforcement can ensure that the policies agreed by the council are met by 
everyone.     

  

30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Report: Integrated Enforcement
	Integrated Enforcement Report
	Integrated Enforcement - EIA

	7 Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
7 JULY 2022 
6.30 - 7.00 PM 

  

Present Virtually: 
Councillors Angell (Chair), Virgo (Vice-Chair), Mrs Birch, Brossard, Gbadebo, MJ Gibson, 
Mrs Mattick, McLean and Temperton 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, Mossom and Porter 

Executive Members Present Virtually: 
Councillor Mrs Hayes 

10. Minutes of previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 9 June 2022 
be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chair.  

11. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
There were no indications that members would be participating while under the party 
whip. 

12. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business.  

13. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

14. Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Report: Integrated 
Enforcement  

The Chair of the Commission advised that as both the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel were unable to attend 
the meeting to present the report so it would fall to other members of that panel to 
answer questions. Members present commented that the clarity and presentation of 
the report was excellent and thanked the officer supporting the review, Joey Gurney 
for the quality of the information provided. Arising from the discussion the following 
queries were raised: 

 the report lacked examples of when each appropriate officer would be looking 
at their area to have enforcement 

 the review did not appear to have considered the frustration of the timescales 
for resolving enforcement issues, it was acknowledged that there was a 
crossover with different authorities working together and that it does take a lot 
of time to work through and get a proper outcome  



 

 it was queried whether there were enough parking attendants working within 
the borough 

 the level of success of enforcement court cases was queried 
 

It was noted that some of the queries raised fed into the rationale for the proposed 
companion review.  
 
The Commission agreed to defer the decision whether to endorse the 
recommendations within the Integrated Enforcement review report for 
submission to the Executive until the next meeting of the Commission, when 
the Chair, Councillor Porter, would be able to address the issues raised 
directly. 

15. Work Programme Update  

Each Panel Chair in attendance provided a verbal update on work programme 
progress.  
 
Education, Skills and Growth Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
The SEND review was due to be completed in July 2022 but had taken longer 
because of the extensive investigative work being undertaken. Panel members had 
visited SEND units in schools and special needs settings and interviewed a number 
of witnesses. The draft review recommendations would be discussed with 
representatives from the local authority and health partners on 18 July 2022. The final 
report would be available for discussion at the September Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission meeting. In response to a question, the Chair stated that the SEND 
department needed to be reorganised, that SEND data was not being collected in the 
right way for management to monitor activity and that the panel were pleased this 
had been recognised and was being worked on by officers. 
 
The next review had been scoped and was being called ‘Child Criminal Exploitation’ 
instead of ‘County Lines’. County Lines had been widened since the pandemic as 
during lockdown methods of undertaking activities morphed into something else 
broader.  
 
The Education, Skills and Growth Panel would meet on 28 September 2022 to reflect 
on what the Panel had achieved in the last three years in order to evaluate what had 
gone well and what could be improved. 
 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Health and Care Panel would meet on 19 July 2022 to discuss the impact of the 
review on blue badges and how the recommendations had been carried out. The 
meeting would also discuss the next project for the Panel to review. It was planned to 
bring the scope to the next Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting for 
consideration. 
 
Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Commission agreed the Enforcement Strategy review scope.  

CHAIRMAN 


